RESOLVED,

RESOLVED,

73=26
Vol I

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FOR THE STATE COLLEGES
1280 ASYLUM AVENUE HARTEORD, CONNECTICUL 06105

RESOLUTION
Concerning

1974-1975 Operating Budget
June k4, 1973

That for the purpose of submitting a 1974/75 Operating
Budget Request for the four State Colleges to the
Commission for Higher Education and the Budget Division,
a total amount of $34,218,506, as recommended by the
Budget Committee, is approved by the Board of Trustees
with the stipulation that a variation of 1% will be
permitted for the final budget submission.

That for the purpose of submitting a 1974/75 Operating
Budget Request for the Central Office of the Board of
Trustees for State Colleges to the Commission for Higher
Education and the Budget Division, a total amount of
$286,960 plus $140,000 for loans to college students,

as recommended by the Budget Committee, is approved by
the Board of Trustees with the stipulation that a varia-
tion of $25,000 will be permitted for the final budget
submission.




STATE OF CONNECTICUT

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FOR THE STATE COLLEGES
1280 ASYLUM AVENUE HARTEORD, CONNECTICUY 06105

LIST OF BUDGET EXHIBITS

June 4, 1973

Exhibit A These are the guidelines approved by the Board of
Trustees on March 2, 1973 to be used for 19Th-1975
budget projections.

Exhibit B This exhibit shows the Governor's recommended en-
rollments for 1973-1974 which our guidelines have
established as the basis for 1974-19T75 budget request

computations.

This is the original budget projection for 1974-1975
based on full implementation of the guidelines. It
has been superseded by the proposal shown in Exhibit D.

Exhibit C

. Exhibit D

This is the budget proposal of the Presidents for the
197Lk-1975 fiscal year, showing the build-up from 1973-
197k appropriations (including $140,000 for Loans to
College Students) to the recommended request level.
Several reductions have been made to bring the recom-
mended total considerably under the total achieved by
full implementation of Board guidelines. (See

Exhibit B)

Exhibit E - This exhibit gives some background on items included
in Exhibit D.

Exhibit F - This exhibit sets forth the proposed budget request for
the Central Office for 19T74-1975 exclusive of the amount
for Loans to College Students.

Exhibit G - This exhibit presents the proposed resolution. by which
the Board of Trustees approves total 19T4-1975 budget
request amounts for the colleges and the Central Office.




EXHIBIT A -

. : , Suggested Budget Guidelines
: 197475

#

- The following are suggested as the guldellnes for the constructlon of
he l97h~75 ‘budget for the ota+e Colleges: :

”l, For the SCHLDES LEVEL

1.1 Use the Governor's 1973-74 recommendation for 1974-75. (b23
SCHLDES and 20,400 enrollment). :
1.2 Establish priorities within academic offerinas based on present
level,
1.3 Identlfy new faculty p031t10na based on 1ncreased enrollment.

2. Prov1de an 1ncrement for all classified and unc1a531fled personnel.

" 3. Maintain the 1973«7& level for Other nxnenses adgdsted ?cr lnflaulon
by a factor CHE. eSuabllshed for all Higner Education. :

b Identlfy Personal Service costs and COther mxpense costs for new‘build#
ings. ,

"Se Request equlpmenb on the following ba51s~

‘l’ R e 5.1 $700,000 over 1973-7h for addltional llbrary howdlnos. o
o 5.2 The present level for other equipment adausted for inflation bj
- the CHE established factor. ~
‘ S 3 Priorities for equipment requests are to be establlshed.

6. Request Fixed Charges monies on the basis of-

6.1 Adjustments to ant1c1pated Federal levels. : ‘
6.2 Adjustments in Refunds of Tuition to reflect the experlence u1tn
- the new “efund policy.

7. Deternine 1nd1v1dnal collegg priority needs for 1mprovomant after the
1973-7h Governors Budget is analyzed. Improvements requested may
not exceed 3% of the sum of the total amounts within functions 11T,
IV, VIII and IX. ‘ AR eI S

8. Add to other uédget items zn amount for aid to dlsadvantabéd students
in the amount of 5% of the undorgraduate enrollmeﬁt multiplied by
$1,500. :

9. ‘Request in addition to other budget items an amount for academic
develooment equal to .5% of the 1973-7hL budget. :

10. Establish’prioritles within ali areas. A master list of prlorlties ,
will be determined by and for each college.

2/19/73




1973-74 Governor's Budgefy
k Undergraduate
Graduate |

Total

% of 1973-7L Enrollment

‘2/19/73  :

Change from 1972-73 Budget.

Enrollmenﬁs

1973~7h

e Central

7,166
165
7,61
£33
37.41

' Govarhor's Budget

Eastern

2,177
60
2,237
+ 237

10.96

‘ ‘ Southern

7,126

_hso
74576
+ 276

37 olh ‘

EXHIBIT B ‘

Western-

2,881
13
2,956
- 2kl
i&.u9

Total :

19,650

750
20,100

+ 600;.

100.00



. STATE commss ~ 197L4-75 BUDGET PROPOSAL ( ® es Central Office)  May 15, 1973 . TE

Personal Sc*vmces - Gross
Cther Expenses :
Fixzd Charges
Equipmant
TOTAL 1973~ 7h RUDGET
lengevity - Annual Increments
47 Inflation - Other Expense
4% Inflation - Equipment
Addition Inrolliment - Critic Teachers |
wew Buildings ~ Operation & Maintenance
-dx+e”ral Costs - Above Inflation

. 3080 - Cost to operate P.E. Bullding for full year ;

CCsC - Building Renovation .
ECSC - Multi-Media Building for 12 months
Increased costs utilities & fuel
Qther Personal Servicss {Overtime, etc.)
Tuition Refunds _
%Cﬂltlwn Fands Required to Maintain
: Prescnt Lavel During 1974~75
Pius 1973~7l Present Level Costs

1974-75 GREO3S BUDGET MATNTAINING 1973-7L PRESENT LEVEL

~ Increase Over 1973-7l4 Budget
.“ple‘ent SCHUDuS Vormgla @ h23

Fixed Sharges = gtude 1t Ald
Improvement 1974-75 Budget
Pregsent L“VPL 1975-75 Budget , '
197475 GROS3 BUDGET MAINTAINING 1973- 7h PRESENT LEVEL
ﬂC”P&%u Over 1973-7k Budcet
ALld 1o Disadvantaged
Academic Vevbloynenu
‘New Programs & Services 197L~7) Budget
1974-75 Gross Budget lMaintaining 73-74 Present Level
Gross Budget 1 197475 @ 123 SC{L ES
Increase Over 1973-7L Budge

Present Level’

C197L-75 0 197h-75 * 197hL=7y

- "Maintain Quality New Pregrams,

Present Level  Improvement ~ & Services

26,807,000,
2,715,000

357§5§;055

SEIITR LSS

633,693 B

101,119 L : :
27,759 ‘
13,000

210,901
87,180

21Lk,110
31,626
29,000

120,825

1,537,011

30, 5)),099 (
~ 32,092,011 .
5+0% 11,158,996 <f
700 0C0
289,146
732935
2,222,077
- 32,092,011
3, 311;, 080
=Tr3E
| 1,473,000
150,612
I,523,€L2
3L, 31L,088

35,931,750

o\ fa

A factor of 1% plus or minus of the 1973- 7h gross budﬂet will be perﬂlttud for final budget preparation.
~Any changes in the 1973 ian state budget will be reflected in the l97u-75 gross budget.



- FOUR P COLLEGES = 1974~75 BUDGET PROPOSAL (Excluder ® v'a.l Office)

Personal Services |
Other Expenses
Fixed Charges
Equipment-
TOTAL 1973-7h BUDGET -
~ Longevity - Anmual Increments
44 Inflation - Other Expense
49 Inflation - Equipment _
Addition Enrollment - Critic Teachers
New Buildings - Operation & Maintenance
External Costs - Above Inflation
SCSC -~ Cost to operate P.E.
CesSe - Bullding Renovation
ECSC - Multi-Media Building for 12 months
Increased costs utilities & fuel .
Other Personal Services (Overtime, etc. ).
Tuition Refunds
Additional Funds Required to Malntain
‘ Present Level During 1974-75
Plus 1973-74 Present Level Costs
197475
Increase Over 1973-T4 Budget

Partial Implementation of SCHLDES Formula @ 423 (Full - 1 158 996) (Prlorlty V)

Additional Library Holdings (Priority I)
Tdentified Additional Needs (Priority III)

. Fixed Charges - Student Aid (P11ority II)
 Improvement 1974-75 Budget ;

' Present Level 197L4-75 Budget ‘
197’4-75 BUDGET INCLUDING QUALITY IMPROVEME[NT

* Increase Over 1973-7h Budget

: Increase for 1974-75 Quality. Imprcvament

© Aid to Disadvantaged (Priority IV) ¥

Academic Development (Priority VI)

~ New Programs & Services 1974-75 Budget =
197475 BUDGET INCLUDING QUALITY TMPROVEMENT

Budget l97h 75 @ 423 SCHLDES

Increase Over 1973-Th Budget

Increase for l97k 75 New Programs & Servmces,

A factor of 1% plus or minus of the l97h-75

Any changes in the 1973-Th state budget will ba reflected in the l97h~75

Building for full year .

BUDGET MAINTAINING l973y7h PRESENT LEVEL R

197“-75

Moy 24, 1973 (Revis @ prar p

P I {h : S 19Th-T5 197h=15
Present Level Maintain © o Quality New Programs
(ApproprlatlonS)Presenx Level = Tmprovement & Services
- $26,807,000 .
2,715,000
479,000
"'$30)695)000 : . L '
T $633,693
S10L,119(1)
o 27,759(1) ¢
~2ko, 01
_ 87:%0 a
21h,110(2)
31,626
29,000(3)
120,825 (k)
1,537,011
30,625,000
$ 32, 232,011 :
$498,272(5).
525,000(6)
- 289,146(7)
13,935 5
1,386,353
32,232,011
‘ $ _3_:___”{;6-1-0 )36E
9.64
(45%) ,
‘ $ 589, 500(8)
l5oz6h2
- 33 618,36h
$ 35,355,50%
11.9%
(2.l

budget will be permltted for flnal budget preparation,

budget.i



Background for Revised ‘
Four State College Budget Proposal 197h-75

The form of the budget presented to the Board of Trustees has been
slightly modified from past years. The presentation form used conforms to
that of the CHE. The "1973-7hL Present Level" column is the Gen, Ass. appropria-
tion 3 the "1974-75 Maintain Present Level" column sets forth those amounts
which must be added in 197L4~75 to maintain the same fiscal program; the "1974~75
Quality Improvement" column sets forth the amounts of money required to make
improvements in the existing program as set forth in the Budget Guidelines
of the Board of Trustees; the column "197h-75 New Programs" contains the costs
of items from the Boards guidelines which represent new programs. The priorities
noted are those of the four College Presidents. This priority listing reflects
a CHE requirement. No salary increases beyond increments and longevity are
reflected in this budget proposal. Enrollments used for 197h~75 are the same
as for 1973-Th. ' : :

v'A'few of the items~contained in the budget require a brief explanation:

1. The inflation factor used for "Other Expenses" and "Equlpment" is
: the/one established by CHE. :

2. Central has requested funds to renovate the science building with
their own staff. : ,

3. Other Personal Services (overtlme, etc ) have been reduced each
year so that additional monies are required.

‘4o The new refund policy will most likely.mean more refunds will be
necessary. Thus, the refund amount has been increased.

5. Full implementation of the SCHLDES Formula would cost $1,158,996.
The figure of $,98,272 represents a reqnast for only a partial ime
plementation.

6. Additional,library'holdings in the Boards guidelinas was priced at
$700,000 -~ an approximation of a three year implementation of the
Clapp Jordan Formula. This was reduced to a four year cost or
$525,000. (RN . o

7. Each college has need for various improvements to be detailed at a
later date. Improvements would include items cut from prior years
budgets, etc. or needed because of changed conditions. Such things
as additional supply monies, security personnel or equipment, admin-
istrative personnel, computer saervices, etc. might be included.

Detailed lists will be presented to the Board at the tlme of final
budget submissions.

8. The item for Aid to the Disadvantaged would provide aid so that
such students could be recruited. The initial guidelines provided
for an amount of $1500. for 5% of the enrollments. This figure has
been reduced to 2% of the enrollments. ; :

6/4/73




Board 6f Trustees for State Colleges :
Proposed Budget Reguest EXHIBIT F
- Central Office ' - ‘
1971975 Fiscal Year

| . | | Estimated Ebcpenditurés Proposed

1972197 1973-1974 1974-1975
_51_151141_‘ 5 | _Q.ég.i_én |

A. Central Office Administration

_ Personal Services: ‘ ; S :
' Permanent full-time positions 157,608 164,642 192,853 .

Permanent full-time positions, new : 24,485 29,39

Other positions ‘ , A :
Overtime ’ : ‘ - 00 RS 300
‘Total Personal Services 157,608 -~ 189,427 222,547

‘Other Expenses i 17,990 14,655 25,310
‘Equipment | , 350 350 150
Total Central Office Administration _:_LZ_L%@ 204,432 248,607

B+ Financial Aid (NDSL)
Personal Services: ' ' » o

Permanent full-time positions 20,062 20,573 21,182
Permanent full-time positions, new 5,631

Total Personal Services 20,062 20,573 ‘ 26,813
@ Otier Expenses | 4,710 4,395 5,040
Equipment | 150 150 | 250
Total Financial Aid : 24,922 25,118 32,103

C. Connecticut Review ,
. Other Expenses | 5,800 - :5,250 L 6,250
Total (Connecticut Review) 5,800 5,950 | 6,250
. Central Office Summary of A, B, & C

Personal Services ERE - 177,670 210,000 ‘ 249,360
ther Expsnses : 28,500 25,000 - 36,600

-~ Equipment o : ; 500 500 : 1,000
Total Central Office , 206,670 235,500 ‘ 286,960%

*Does not include $140,000 for loans to college students requested by colleges and
’ opropriated to the Central Office. '

- 5/29/73




